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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

1. Overview of profit (loss) [consolidated]
(1) Overview

(Millions of yen)

 Nine months ended  Nine months ended Y/Y change

 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2025

0 Ordinary income 51,593             60,004             8,411               

1 Consolidated gross profit * 27,351             32,244             4,893               
2 Net interest income 21,967             25,716             3,749               
3 Fees and commissions 4,925               5,499               574
4 Other business profit 459                  1,028               569
5 Expenses (ex. non-recurring profit/loss) 21,423             22,377             954                  
6 Loan written off and reserve expenses 661                  208                  (453)
7 Write-off of loans 125                  5                      (120)
8 Provision for specific allowance for loan losses 727                  - (727)
9 Provision for general allowance for loan losses (272) - 272
10 Provision for allowance for contingent losses 80 133 53
11 Loss on sale of receivables 0                      - (0)
12 Other credit expenses - 68                    68
13 Reversal of allowance for loan losses - 365                  365
14 Recoveries of written off receivables 176                  154                  (22)
15 Profit/loss related to stocks, etc. 1,648               935                  (713)
16 Other non-recurring profit/loss 215 430                  215                  
17 Ordinary profit 7,307               11,544             4,237               
18 Extraordinary profit/loss (27) (23) 4
19 Profit before income taxes 7,279               11,521             4,242               
20 Income taxes-current 1,975               3,202               1,227               
21 Income taxes-deferred 231                  184                  (47)
22 Total income taxes 2,207               3,386               1,179               
23 Profit 5,072               8,134               3,062               
24 Profit attributable to non-controlling interests - - -
25 Profit attributable to owners of  parent 5,072               8,134               3,062               

* Consolidated gross profit = (interest income – interest expenses) + (fees and commissions – fees and commissions payments) + (other ordinary income – other ordinary expenses) 

　Ordinary profit increased by 4,237 million yen year on year to 11,544 million yen, due to an increase in net
interest income resulting from a rise in loan yields that improved the interest margin on deposits and loans,as
well as an increase in interest and dividends on securities, despite an increase in expenses such as personnel
expenses and other operating expenses.
　Profit attributable to owners of parent increased by 3,062 million yen year on year to 8,134 million yen.

Consolidated
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(2) Reference: Status of Profit (Loss) of Consolidated Subsidiaries

(Millions of yen)

 Nine months ended

 December 31, 2025 Consolidated Ryugin DC  Ryugin
Hosho

 Ryukyu
Lease

OCS RYUCOM Other*

Ordinary income 60,004     41,823     1,456       462          14,439     1,491       2,605       (2,274)
Ordinary profit 11,544     10,647     372          310          648          253          △5           (681)
Profit 8,134       7,718       261          204          454          177          △5           (675)

* “Other” includes internal elimination, Ryugin Business Service Co., Ltd. and Ryugin Research Institute., Ltd.

　As “Other” includes amortization of goodwill and consolidation adjustments, the figures for each company are not consistent with those in the segment table.

 Bank of The
Ryukyus
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

2. Overview of Profit (Loss) [Non-consolidated]
(1) Overview

(Millions of yen)

 Nine months ended  Nine months ended
 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2025 Y/Y change

0 Ordinary income 33,858                  41,823                   7,965                 

1 Gross business profits 24,236                  29,219                   4,983                 
2 Net interest income 22,414                  26,408                   3,994                 
3 Fees and commissions 3,214                    3,845                     631
4 Other business profit (1,392) (1,034) 358
5 Gains/losses from forex trading (1,009) (735) 274
6 (383) (298) 85
7 Gain on sale 232                       633                        401
8 Loss on sale 615                       932                        317
9 Loss on redemption - -                             -

10 Expenses (ex. non-recurring expenses) 19,403                  20,266                   863                    
11 Personnel expenses 8,690                    9,050                     360                    
12 Non-personnel expenses 9,337                    9,698                     361
13 Taxes 1,376                    1,517                     141
14 Net business profit (in real terms) *1 4,832                    8,953                     4,121                 10,200           
15 Net core business profit *2 5,215                    9,252                     4,037                 
16 5,215                    9,124                     3,909                 
17 Provision for general allowance for loan losses (236) -                             236
18 Net business profit 5,068                    8,953                     3,885                 10,200           
19 Non-recurring profit/loss 1,393                    1,694                     301
20 Profit/loss in stocks, etc. (balance of 3 share accounts) 1,648                    898                        (750)
21 Gain on sale 1,691                    1,050                     (641)
22 Loss on sale 43                         151                        108                    
23 Loss on devaluation - -                             -
24 Disposal of non-performing loans 551                       202                        (349)
25   Reversal of allowance for loan losses - 521                        521
26 General allowance for loan losses - 286                        286
27 Specific allowance for loan losses - 235                        235
28 Recoveries of written off receivables 148                       124                        (24)
29 Other non-recurring profit/loss 148 352                        204                    
30 Ordinary profit 6,462                    10,647                   4,185                 10,500           
31 Extraordinary profit/loss (26) (24) 2
32 Profit before income taxes 6,435                    10,622                   4,187                 
33 Income taxes-current 1,468                    2,628                     1,160                 
34 Income taxes-deferred 316                       275                        (41)
35 Total income taxes 1,784                    2,904                     1,120                 
36 Profit 4,650                    7,718                     3,068                 7,500             

37 Net credit costs (17+24–25–28) 166 (443) (609)

38 Profit from customer services *3 3,192                    4,953                     1,761                 

*1 Net business profit (in real terms) refers to net business profit excluding provision for general allowance for loan losses.
*2 Net core business profit refers to net business profit excluding provision for general allowance for loan losses and profit/loss in government and other bonds (balance of 5 bond accounts).

*3 Profit from customer services =  deposit and loan balance + profit from service charges – expenses (personnel expenses are before deduction of non-recurring processing)

Full-year forecast for
the fiscal year ending

March 31, 2026

Profit/loss in government and other bonds (balance of
5 bond accounts)

Ex. gains/losses on cancellation of investment trusts

　Net business profit (in real terms) increased by 4,121 million yen year on year to 8,953 million yen, due to an increase in net
interest income resulting from a rise in interest margin on deposits and loans resulting from higher loan yields, and an increase in
interest and dividends on securities, despite an increase in expenses such as personnel expenses and non-personnel expenses.
　Ordinary profit increased by 4,185 million yen year on year to 10,647 million yen, reflecting both the increase in net business
profit (in real terms) and a decrease in net credit costs, although gains on stocks and other securities declined.As a result, profit
increased by 3,068 million yen year on year to 7,718 million yen.

Non-consolidated
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(2) Information on Breakdown of Profit (Loss)

(Millions of yen)

Nine months ended Nine months ended
December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 Y/Y change

1 Profit from customer services *1 3,192                   4,953                   1,761                   
2 Net interest income from deposits and loans *2 16,883                 19,273                 2,390                   
3 Profit from service charges *3 5,709                   5,907                   198
4 Expenses (19,400) (20,227) (827)
5 Profit/loss in markets division 3,385                   4,992                   1,607
6 Interest and dividends 2,945                   4,559                   1,614                   
7 Interest on deposits with banks 174                      455                      281
8 Gains/losses from forex trading (1,009) (735) 274
9 Profit/loss in government and other bonds (balance of 5

bond accounts) (383) (298) 85
10 Profit/loss in stocks, etc. (balance of 3 share accounts) 1,648                   898                      (750)
11 Interest expenses on cash collateral received for securities

lent (181) (1) 180                      
12 Net credit costs *4 (166) 443 609
13 Provision for general allowance for loan losses *4 236 286                      50
14 Other/income taxes (1,761) (2,670) (909)
15 Profit 4,650                   7,718                   3,068                   

*1 Profit from customer services = net interest income from deposits and loans + profit from service charges – expenses (personnel expenses are before deduction of non-recurring processing)
*2 Deposit and loan balance (Interest on loans and discounts after reduction of payment loan-related fees equivalent. 
     Interest on deposits is calculated based on currency swap income in real terms)
*3 Profit from service charges (excluding payment loan-related fees)
*4 Regarding credit costs, positive amounts indicate a reversal and negative amounts indicate a provision.

　Profit from customer services increased by 1,761 million yen year on year, due to an increase in net interest
income from deposits and loans resulting from higher loan balances and rising yields, despite an increase in expenses
such as personnel costs and non-personnel expenses.
　Profit/loss in the markets division increased by 1,607 million yen year on year. This was due to an increase in
interest and dividends, and due to a decrease in  foreign‑currency funding costs, despite a decrease in profit/loss in
stocks, etc.
　Credit costs decreased by 609 million yen year on year, mainly due to a decrease in provision for general allowance
for loan losses and provision for specific allowance for loan losses.
　As a result, profit increased by 3,068 million yen year on year to 7,718 million yen.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

3. Status of Deposits, Loans and Bills Discounted, etc. 

(1) Trends in Deposits (Non-consolidated, Year-end Balance, Yield) 

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Deposits (balance at period end)* 2,793,741 2,861,598 2,795,815 2,910,807 49,209           114,992         
Individual 1,736,432 1,779,294 1,748,785 1,801,615 22,321           52,830           
Corporate 827,672 885,538 859,977 885,461 △77              25,484           
Local governments, etc. 229,638 196,767 187,053 223,731 26,964           36,678           

Deposits (average balance)* 2,783,381 2,834,870 2,827,364 2,885,607 50,737           58,243           
* Including negotiable certificates of deposit

　Deposits (balance at period end) increased 49,209 million yen year on year and 114,992 million yen compared to the previous
fiscal year-end  to 2,910,807 million yen as the balance of individual and Local governments, etc deposits remained high.
　Yields on deposits rose 0.015 percentage points from the first half of FY2025 to 0.185%, driven by interest rate increases on time
deposits.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(2) Trends in Assets in Custody (Non-consolidated, Year-end Balance)

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Assets in custody 210,548 238,779 238,351 272,451 33,672 34,100
Government bonds 4,940 7,085 7,406 9,787 2,702 2,381
Investment trusts 61,406 80,189 79,389 101,116 20,927 21,727
Single-premium life insurance 144,201 151,504 151,555 161,547 10,043 9,992

　Assets in custody increased 33,672 million yen year on year and 34,100 million yen compared to the previous fiscal year-
end to 272,451 million yen, due to an increase in government bond holdings driven by rising interest rates, an increase in the
balance of investment trusts, and continued high-level sales of yen-denominated insurance.

4,940 7,085 7,406
9,787

61,406
80,189 79,389

101,116

144,201
151,504 151,555

161,547

210,548
238,779 238,351

272,451

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025

Government bonds Investment trusts Single-premium life insurance

Assets in custody balance (at period end)

Non-consolidated

(Millions of yen)

Bank of The Ryukyus,Ltd.(8399)

13



Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(3) Trends in Loans and Bills Discounted (Non-consolidated, Year-end Balance, Yield)

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Loans and bills discounted (balance at period end) 1,859,756 1,939,839 2,001,975 2,083,174 143,335        81,199
Individual 965,239 980,889 986,322 1,000,608 19,719          14,286          
Corporate 756,524 830,693 889,639 951,729 121,036        62,090          
Local governments, etc. 137,993 128,257 126,015 130,838 2,581 4,823

Loans and bills discounted (average balance) 1,830,026 1,904,176 1,919,083 2,022,278 118,102        103,195        

Mortgage loans in individual balances at period end 568,070 585,222 588,987 604,251 19,029          15,264          

　Loans and bills discounted (balance at period end) increased 143,335 million yen year on year and 81,199 million yen compared to the previous fiscal year-
end to 2,083,174 million yen due to an increase in individual loans, mainly mortgage loans, as well as an increase in corporate loans, driven by strengthened
efforts in syndicated loans outside the prefecture and a recovery in demand for business financing within the prefecture.
　The loan yield rose by 0.03 percentage points to 1.66% in thefirst half of  FY2025.This was due to an increase in the short-term prime rate.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(4) Trends in Valuation Difference on Securities with Market Value (Consolidated)

1. Held-to-maturity bonds (Millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Book value 84,248           27,129           35,981           (48,267) 8,852             

Unrealized profit/loss (606) (1,375) (2,634) (2,028) (1,259)

2. Other securities (Millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Total book value 670,100         656,499         687,064 16,964           30,565           
Stocks 1,324             1,437             2,510 1,186 1,073
Yen-denominated bonds* 573,510         565,813         600,678 27,168           34,865           
Other 95,265           89,248           83,875 (11,390) (5,373)

December 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Change from March
31, 2025

Total profit/loss on valuation (7,493) (11,088) (10,479) (2,986) 609
Stocks 551                664                1,437             886 773
Yen-denominated bonds* (6,903) (10,595) (14,144) (7,241) (3,549)
Other (1,141) (1,157) 2,226 3,367             3,383

* Yen-denominated bonds are recorded for government bonds, local government bonds, and corporate bonds.

　
 Unrealized loss on held-to-maturity bonds increased by 1,259 million yen compared with the end of the previous fiscal year.
 Valuation loss on other securities decreased by 609 million yen compared with the end of the previous fiscal year, despite an increase in
valuation losses on yen‑denominated bonds caused by rising yields on Japanese government bonds, as valuation gains on stocks and other
investment trusts increased.

Valuation difference and unrealized profit/loss are the difference between book value (after applying amortized cost method and recording
impairment) and market value as of  the record date.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(5) Trends in Receivables Disclosed Based on the Financial Revitalization Act

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from March
31, 2025

Bankrupt and substantially bankrupt claims 8,471 9,490 8,576 (914)
Doubtful claims 27,387 39,657 38,029 (1,628)
Substandard claims 9,289 8,994 6,624 (2,370)
Total 45,148 58,142 53,230 (4,912)

(Unit: %) (Unit: percentage points)

Disclosed bad debt 2.35 2.89 2.54 (0.35)

(Millions of yen) (Millions of yen)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from March
31, 2025

Bankrupt and substantially bankrupt claims 10,831 11,870 11,381 (489)
Doubtful claims 27,414 39,678 38,050 (1,628)
Substandard claims 9,742 9,428 7,030 (2,398)
Total 47,988 60,977 56,462 (4,515)

(%) (Percentage points)
Disclosed bad debt 2.50 3.03 2.71 (0.32)

　Regarding receivables disclosed based on the Financial Revitalization Act (non-consolidated), disclosed bad debt
decreased 0.35 percentage points from the end of the previous fiscal year to 2.54% as a result of decreases in bankrupt
and substantially bankrupt claims, doubtful claims and substandard claims. We will continue to support our customers
to fulfill our responsibilities required as a regional bank while closely monitoring the viability of their business.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(6) Trends in Capital Adequacy Ratio (Consolidated, Non-consolidated)

(%) (Percentage points)

Capital adequacy ratio March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 December 31, 2025 Change from March 31,
2025

Non-consolidated 9.17 9.48 9.71 0.23
Consolidated 9.57 9.94 10.14 0.20

　Due to the accumulation of profits,the consolidated capital adequacy ratio increased 0.20 percentage points
from March 31, 2025 to 10.14%, and non-consolidated capital adequacy ratio increased 0.23 percentage points
from March 31, 2025 to 9.71%.
　Consolidated and non-consolidated capital adequacy ratios as of March 31, 2026 are expected to be at the
10.1% and 9.6% level, respectively.
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(7) Trends in Profits from Cashless Business(Non-consolidated)

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Profits from cashless business 654               750               96                 
Cashless business income 2,074            2,821            747               
Cashless business costs (–) 1,420            2,071            651               

* Profit from service charges in the issuing operations of Ryugin Visa Debit Cards conducted by the Bank and operations conducted by card affiliates.

(8) Trends in Cashless Business (Issuing Operations of Ryugin Visa Debit Cards  & card affiliates)
　   Contract Numbers and Member Stores

　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　                          　                                    (*1: thousands contracts, *2: companies, Payment amount: millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Number of Ryugin Visa Debit Card contracts 188               196               8                   
Payment amount (issuing) *1 2,939            3,234            295               

Number of affiliate contracts 10,523          12,718          2,195            
Payment amount (acquiring) *2 6,858            9,530            2,672            

* Payment amount: Average of total payment amount per month (payment amount for Q3: Average of the nine-month period from April to December)
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Presentation on Overview of Financial Results for the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

(9) Trends in Profit from Consulting Operations (Non-consolidated)

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Profit from consulting operations 526               497               (29)
Corporate customer services 416               375               (41)
Individual asset inheritance support 109               121               12

(10) Trends in Profit from Leasing Operations (Consolidated)

(Millions of yen)

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2025 Change from
December 31, 2024

Profit from leasing operations 1,201            1,389            188               
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